State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

23A10115 27-CR-23-18846

State of Minnesota.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

RICKY NELSON SULLIVAN JR DOB: 04/19/1987

18 S Lake St #303 Minneapolis, MN 55415

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Theft-Take/Use/Transfer Movable Prop-No Consent

Minnesota Statute: 609.52.2(a)(1), with reference to: 609.52.3(3)(d)(i)

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 08/22/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23224620

Charge Description: That on or about August 22, 2023, in the city of Minneapolis, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, RICKY NELSON SULLIVAN, JR., intentionally and without claim of right, took, used, transferred, concealed or retained possession of movable property belonging to (victim) without consent and with the intent to deprive the owner/entity permanently of possession of the property, and the property was taken from the person of another.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On August 22, 2023, officers with the Minneapolis Police Department responded to a business robbery located at 150 5th Street South in the city of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Upon arriving, the officer spoke with the store clerk, Victim herein, who stated that an adult male, later identified as RICKY NELSON SULLIVAN, JR., DOB: 04/19/1987, Defendant herein, walked behind the counter and told Victim "Give me the money." Victim opened the cash register, and Defendant shoved her out of the way. Defendant took approximately \$454.00 from the register and left the store.

On August 27, 2023, Defendant returned to the store. A different cashier was working that day. Defendant approached the counter and stated, "Give me the money." Defendant took \$1,158.00 from the register.

Defendant was identified by at least two people familiar with Defendant. It was explained that Defendant frequents the area, and he had previously stolen food from the business on prior occasions.

Defendant is in custody.

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Abdiwahab Ali

officer

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 0030

Electronically Signed:

09/05/2023 11:24 AM

Hennepin County, MN

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Christopher James Filipski

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 09/05/2023 11:20 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 9/5/2023

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

pending further proceeding	s. Defendant is there	fore charged wi	th the above-s	tated offense(s).			
THEREFORE YOU, THE	DEFENDANT, ARE		MONS to appear as	s directed in	the Notice o	f Hearing before the		
above-named court to answ			то арроа. ас	, an ootoa iii		. Treating perere and		
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR	in response to this S	UMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR	YOUR ARRE	ST shall be is	sued.		
		WAR	RANT					
To the Sheriff of the above of Minnesota, that the Def session), and if not, before 36 hours after the arrest or	fendant be apprehen a Judge or Judicial (ded and arres	ted without decourt without u	elay and brou nnecessary de	ght promptly elay, and in ar	before the court (if in any event not later than		
Execute in	n MN Only	☐ Execute N	ationwide		xecute in Bord	ler States		
	X	ORDER OF	DETENTION	N				
Since the Defendant is alrodetained pending further pr		der, subject to	bail or conditio	ons of release	, that the Def	endant continue to be		
Bail: \$10,000.00 Conditions of Release: No	Contact with Victim;	Remain Law Al	oiding; Make A	II Appearance	s; No Contact	with Address		
This complaint, duly subscras of the following date: Se		signed under p	enalty of perju	ry, is issued b	y the undersig	ned Judicial Officer		
Judicial Officer	Judicial Officer Joseph R Klein District Court Judge			Electronically Signed: 09/05/2023 11:46 AM				
Sworn testimony has been	given before the Jud	icial Officer by t	he following wi	itnesses:				
		OF HENNEPIN MINNESOTA						
State of	of Minnesota							
	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.							
vs. Ricky Nelson Sullivan Jr Defendant			Signature of Authorized Service Agent:					

27-CR-23-18846 **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name: Ricky Nelson Sullivan Jr

DOB: 04/19/1987 Address: 18 S Lake St

#303

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Alias Names/DOB: Ricky Nelson Sullivan DOB: 4/19/1987

SID: MN18LD0616

Height: Weight:

Eye Color: Hair Color:

Gender: MALE Black Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

SILS Person ID #: 832033 3353700 **SILS Tracking No.**

Alcohol Concentration:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	8/22/2023	609.52.2(a)(1) Theft-Take/Use/Transfer Movable Prop-No Consent	Felony	TY011		MN0271100	23224620
	Penalty	8/22/2023	609.52.3(3)(d)(i) Theft - Value \$1000 or less - Person/corpse/grave/coffin	Felony	TY011		MN0271100	23224620



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH